In accordance with
Rule 5.33(2)(d) of the

WU15 (Scot)

lnsolv_ency (lScoﬂand)
wnangwrueszs - Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a
s winding up by the court

s

Companies House

<
a
0
w
>
[ *S87FB7TCH*
SCT 11/06/2019 #115
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company detaiis

STC[o P [T [T

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full I Les Taylor Contractors Limited

bold black capitals.

-

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) i Graham Douglas

Surname I Frost

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ‘ Atria One

Street [ 144 Morrison Street
Post town | Edinburgh
County/Region |
Postcode | E EI_?,_—[_TS-’_E 'Yl—
Country United Kingdom
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) TObY Scott @ Other liquidator
tse this section to tell us about
Surname Underwood another fiquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | 8th Floor, Central Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 29 Wellington Street
[
Post town rLeeds
County/Region r
Postcode IT |T|Tli!4_ rl;[f_l_
Country rUnited Kingdom

04/19 Version 1.0




WU15 (Scot)

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

Liquidator’s release

Did any of the creditors object to the liquidator’s release?

O Yes
No

Date of final account

Date

G [Fop [

Final account

The final account is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature
-

2

Signature date

T [ ppel

lﬁ

04/19 Version 1.0




WU 15 (Scot)

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in a winding up by the court

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name  pfay Mehdi

[ All information on this form wil appear on the
public record. :

@ Where to send

Company name PricewaterhouseConpers LLP

th Floer, Central Sqeare

Address 29 Wellington Street

Post 1own
Leeds

County/Region

= [ [

Country

[DX

Telephone
0113 28% 4742

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, _

139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF.
DX £D235 Edinburgh.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
onh the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/1% Version 1.0




25 April 2019

pwe

Les Taylor Contractors .

‘Limited (“the Company?™)

— in liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ final account and report for the
period 24 July 2012 to 25 April 2019 |






Joint Liguidators' final account and report
_ 1. Introductlon

J ohn Bruce Cartwright and Alan Alexander Brown were appointed as joint liquidators of the Company by the \
- Court of Session on 24 July 2012.

As prcvmusly rcportcd John Brucc Cartwright and Alan Alexander Bro‘t"\.fn left the firm and resigned with offect
from 19 May 2017. Ian Oakley-Smith and Toby Scott Underwood replaced John Bruce Cartwnght and Alan
Alexander Brown as joint hqmdators with effect from 19 May 2017

Ian Oakley-Smith left the firm on 4 December 2018 at which point, Graham Douglas Frost replaced h1m as’
joint liquidator of the Company.

' Andrew Davison and Colin Dempster of Ernst & Young, 10 George Street, Edinburgh, EH2 2DZ wemppomted
" as ]Olﬂt receivers of the Company on 77 January 2011 prior to it entering liquidation.

This is our rcport to members and ereditors of the Company showing how the hquldatmn has bccn conducted
for the entire period, 24 July 2012 to 25 April 2019.

2. Statutory informatien
Statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix I.
3. J oint quuldato:-s receipts and payments account

A summary of the Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account for the relevant period from 24 J uly 2012
to 25 April 2019 is attached at Appendix II.

4. Progress made during the period since our last report
4.1. Bank interest

During the period 23 January 2019 to 25 April 2019, some £37.54 was realised in respect of bank interest
accrued on the funds held in the liquidation bank account during the period.

4.2. Statl_ltory and compliance

We have regularly reported to ereditors in accordance with Rule 4.10 of the Inéolvcncy (Scotland) Rules 1986
and submitted statutory receipts and payments aceounts. We have throughout the period of the Liquidation
convened annual meetings of creditors.

Investigations

The joint liquidators have a duty to submit confidential reports to the Government’s Disqualification Unit on
the conduct of those persons who acted as directors of the Company in the three year period before the
liquidation. We can confirm that we have complied with our duties in this regard and as previously reported
there are no outstanding lines of enquiry.

5. Outcome for ereditors

Secured creditors

The secured creditors were handled by the Joint Receivers.

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)

The preferential creditors were handled by the Joint Receivers.






Ll

Unsecuréd creditors

The prescnbed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net.
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying or setting aside enough to
pay preferential creditors in fuil, but it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created

‘on or after 15 September 2003.

The prescribed part provisions do not apply in this case as there are no floating charges which were created
after September 2003. _

We can confirm that the unsecured creditors of the Company were paid a dividend of 40.8p in the £ on 24.
October 2018. Total funds of £2,833,096.22 were paid to 316 creditors who had claims totalling £6,931,920.09.
We can confirm that this dividend was a first and final distribution to the unsecured creditors.

A sum of £11,486.97 has been consigned to the Accountant in Court in respect of unclaimed d1v1dends to 33
creditors.

6. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Basis of remuneration and disbursements

The time charged to the liquidation is by reference to the time properly given by our staff and us in attending
to matters arising in the case.

It is our policy to delegate tasks in the liquidationr to appropriate members of staff, considering their level of
experience and any roquisite specialist knowledge needed and they are supervised accordingly to maximise the
cost effectivenegs of the work performed. .

Our junior members of staff have carried out the routine work in the liquidation to keep the costs down. But

we and our senior staff have supervised them and we have dealt with any complex or significant matters
ourselves,

Explanatory notes regard.ing the manner in which the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

are fixed can be found in the document ‘Scotland - Remuneration gmdehnes Liquidation’ which you can
access and download at https://www.icas.com/ data/assets/pdf file/0016/2266/Creditors-Guide-to-

Liquidators-remuneration-Scotland-updated-April-2016.pdf.

Alternatively a copy is available free of charge upon request from the address below. .
FAO. May Mehdi, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP; Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL
Time and charge out summary

For the entire period of the liquidation, a total of 1,895.37 hours have been spent at an average charge out
rate of £207 21 bringing the total cost to £392,732.99.

nior Senior Aver
Alpeq of pssignment . P(:'r‘:l.' D:’;;T' Ms:nager M?;::S' g Associats ”:::;u s':r'::" :::; ‘I‘imegcoct hnurlym
{Hrs) (Hrs)

T3 Accountingandtrsasuy 050 N " eBs 590 10495 5080 636 irsar | aspzass "'799 2z

2 fmsem . . 030 135 855 120 - .40 2,01200 214.04

3 Bookdabi ralisations = . 700 030 37.40 R - M0 954245 . 21348

4 Closure procedures ’ - 020 - 2.50 , 4% 10,15 - 1178 4,180.40 2343

5 Creditors E 040 85 12.20 3075 158 69 6535 65324 117,486.84 17985

6  Employees and pensiors o - 1.00 6.40 7535 1540 - wTes - 214370 21908
T ‘lrweﬁﬂgaﬂura . Lot T 100 T e [ T 1,448.20 20397
B TaxavAT : U Tae T as 8595 8205 271 785 2608 5737095 2b443
"9 Otherassels o B T T Tem o 11.80 [ 12.20 238030+ 19382

16 Propary : . 380 630 525 5550 080 - 7175 16,335.40 2767

11 Statdery and compliance - 250 5.90 240 4415 18441 207.01 40.75 WPz 10580100 20907
"3 stategy & panang P 650 825 160 5055 154 609 #1831 1950440 23684

Total for the petiod : .50 15,00 114,36 167,60 951,31 512.40 126.40 1,895.37 302,732.09 win



Hourly rates

" In common w1th all professmnal firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
administration of each insolvency case. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves the
right to change the rates and grade structures. .

Set out below are the relevant maximum charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of staff actually
involved on this assignment. All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support arid
secretarial staff) charge time directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged.
Time is charged by reference to actual work carried out on the assignment in six minute units. The minimum
time charged i is three minutes (i.e. 0.5 units). There was no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs.

Pariner . 890 ) 1,445
Direclor 780 540 1,210
-_Senior Manager 590 465 | - 1,230
_Manager 510 365 735
Senior Associate 425 275 545
Associate 265 o 180 270
Support 135 85 160

Remuneration cha.rged and approved in the liguidation

A summary of time costs that have been approved by the Court Reporter and patd during the period of the
" liquidation is shown below:

Period covered by fee approval Approved (£) Paid (£)

For the period from 24 January 2018 to the closure of the 19,590.75 19,590.70
liquidation

For the period from 24 July 2017 to 23 January 2018 14,710.20 14,710.20
Since appointment on 24 July 2012 to 23 July 2017 298,597.48 298,597.48
Total . 332,808.43 - 332,808.43

As per the above table, £332,898.43 has been drawn in respect of liquidators’ fees since we were appointed.
Disbursements incurred and drawn

The Court of Session approved outlays of £10,915.68, which provides for Category 2 disbursements for the
period since our appointmrent until closure and we have drawn this fee in full. We have also drawn £884.92 as
Category 1 disbursements and we do not require approval to draw these.

Expenses (professional advisors) charged and drawn in the period

A summary of legal and other professional firms and subcontractors instructed in the liquidation is below:

Name of firm /' Service provided Reason | Basis offees | Amount
organisation- : selected - | paid (£)
Shepherd & | ' Legal advice throughout: Expertise | Time 209,045.31
‘Wedderburn LLP applications to court and !

- : -transfer of appointment -
Auditor of the Court of | Audit of fee approval requests | Expertise | Fixed costs 20,765.80.
Session -

French & Duncan LLP . | Court Reporter Expertise | Fixed costs 19,787.50 -



Our choice was based on the adwsers experience, the complexlty and type of work and the basis of the fee
arrangement We're sahsﬁed that the fees charged are reasonable.

7. Conclusnon of the qumdatlon

The affairs of the Company are now full)r wound up. Formal notice that the Jmnt liquidators’ intention to seelc
their release is attached.

Yours falthfully
‘//',3‘\ = /‘;;:7

Graham Frost
_Joint Liquidator

Graham Frost and Toby Underwood -have been appointed as joint liquidators of the Company to manage its affairs, business and
property as its agents, without personal liability. Graham Frost is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner -
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland. Toby Underwood is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency :
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountant of England and Wales.

The Joint Liquidators may act as Data Centrollers of personal data as defined by UK data protection Iaw depending upon specific
processing activities undertaken. PriccwaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor o the Joint Liquidators’ appeintment. Further
details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Liquidators.

The Jomt Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethies which can be found at:
A ubli i




. Company Information
Company name:
Company number:

Date of incorporation:
Former tradi_ng address:

Current registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Directors

(in 3 years prior to insolvency):

Company secretary

(in 3 years prior to insolvency):

Shareholders:

Related entities:

Qualifying ﬂoaﬁng
charge holders:

Joint Liquidators' names
and addresses:

Court:

" Date of appointment:

Appendix I

Statutory information

" Les Taylor Contractors Limited

SCo95134
24 July 2012

Longside Road, Mintlaw, Peterhead, AB42 5EJ

- 141 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7EQ

(Changed for the purpose of the liquidation)

Ernst & Young LLP, George House, 50 George Square, Glasgow, G2 1RR,
Scotland

General construction & civil engineering
Ian Michael Nelson, Paul Noble, Janette Spence Taylor, Leslie George Taylor

Masson & Glennie

The Company’s authorised share eapital consists of 556,630 ordinary .,hares
with a nominal value of £1

556,620 shares have been issued, fully paid, and are held as follows:
The executors of the late Leslie Paterson Taylor (281,630)

Janette Spence Taylor (275,000)

J.G. Fowlie Limited (Contractors) Limited

Amounts owed to creditors were dealt with by the previous joint receivers

John Bruce Cartwright and Alan Alexander Brown of PncewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 141 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, G2 7EQ (resigned);

Ian Oakley-Smith of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT (resigned);

Graham Douglas Frost of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Atria -One, 144
Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX and Toby Scott Underwood of °
PricewaterhouseCoopars LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leads, |
LS14DL

Court of Session, reference: P767/12

- 24 July 2012



Appendix IT

Les Taylor Contractors Limited- in liguidation
- Receipts and Payments account as at 25 April 2019

Receipts and payments account

24 July2o12 24 Januaty 2019 zg July zo1z|| .
to 23 Janvary2019 1025 Aprit2019 - to 25 April 2019}
Directors' )
statement of affairs
(£) (E) £) (£)
Floating Charge .
Receipts
Book debts 6031418 - 60,314.18
Receivership surplus 2,393,397-54 - 2,393.397.54
Bank interest . 25,764.65 37.54 25,802.19)
Intercompany debtors 405,400.67 - 405,400.67,
Dividepd receipts 15,286.69 - 15,286.69
Freehold Land & Property 222,975.00 - 22297500
Leasehold Property . 96.500.00 - - 96,500.00
[nvestments & Shares 112,000.00 - 112,000.00
Tounl 1 3,331,638.73 37.54 3,331,676.27
Payments
Court reporter fees (French Duncan LLP) (19,787.50) - (19,787.50)
Office holders' fees (332,89843) (332,898.43)
Office holders’ expenses -4 AOI565) (884.92} {11,8c0.60)
Auditor of the Court fees (20,765.30) - (20,765.30)
Legal fees & expenses (Shepherds & Wedderburn) (29,945.31) (29.945.31)
Debt Collection Fees {9,228.48) - (9,228.48)
[nsurance {1,348.00) - (1,348.00)
Office costs, stationery & postage (2,493:21) - (2.403.21)
Sundry Appointment Related Costs (13.00) - (13.00)
iStatutory advertising (232.50) - (232.50}
Property / Asset expenses (6,206.00} - (6,206.00),
frrecoverable VAT (2,594.59) - (2,594.59)
iStorage Costs (6,716.56) - {6;716.56)
Tax & NIC (482.39) - (482.84)
Agents' fees & disbursements - Property & Assets (4,000.00} - {4,000.00)
Acoountant of Court statutory fee - (67.00) (67.00)
Floating charge balance {447.,627.40) {951.92) (448,579.32)
(8,500,212.91) Distributions to trade and expense creditors (2,883,096.22) - (2,883,096.22)
VAT Control Account {5,587.52) 558679 (0.73)
Total (4.,672.41) 4,672.41 0.00
Represented by:
Liquidation bank account 14056313 (140,565.13} -}
Total beld in nen interest bearing current aceounts 140,563.13 {140,563.13) -




Rules 5:.33 of the -

Insolvency (Scotland)

{Receivership and
Winding up) Rules 2018

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es)

{b) email address
And/or
(c) Telephone number

(d) Insert liquidator(s)
Insolvency practitioner
number

(e) insert date of final account

Notice to creditors of liquidator’s final account:

and report

In the Court of Session, reference P767/12

Les Taylor Contractors Limited Company No: SC095134 .

‘Dated: -

(a) We, Graham Douglas Frost of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Atria One; 144
Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX and Toby Scott Underwood of |
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Square 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1
4DL _

(b) maysoon.mehdi@pwc.com
(c) 0113 289 4742

Insolvency practitioner numbers:

(d) 8583 9270

Attach a copy of the liquidators final account and report of the mndmg up dated
(e) 25 April 2019

And hereby give notice that:

1. The company’s affairs are fully wound up;

2. A creditor may object to the release of the liquidators by giving notice in
writing to the liquidators before the end of the perlod of 28 days from
delivery of this notice;

3. The liquidators will vacate office under section 172(8)(b) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Act”) as soon as the liquidators have complied with s146(4)

- the Act by filing with the court and delivering to the registrar of companies -
and the AiB the final account and notice containing the statement required
by section 146(4)(b) of the Act as to whether any creditors have objected to
the liquidators release;

4. The liquidators will be realised under section 174(4)(d)(ii}(c) at the same
time as vacating office unless any of the creditors object to the release.

Signed: it
' Graham Frost- Joint
Liquidator

8 May 2019







